
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 23RD JULY 2018 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors C. Allen-Jones, S. R. Colella, H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, 

P. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman  
 

3. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  
 

4. Declarations of interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee meeting held on 15 March 2018 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

6. Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

7. Dispensations Report (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

8. Grant Thornton - External Audit Finding Report - TO FOLLOW  
 

9. Grant Thornton - External Audit Opinion 2017/18 - TO FOLLOW  
 

10. Grant Thornton Audit Fee Letter 2018/19 - TO FOLLOW  
 

11. Internal Audit Annual Report and Draft Audit Opinion 2017/18 (Pages 21 - 44) 
 

12. Internal Audit External Assessment 017/18 Progress Report (Pages 45 - 78) 
 



- 2 - 

13. Benefits and Compliance Annual Update Report 2017/18 (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

14. Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - TO FOLLOW  
 

15. Financial  Savings Monitoring Report 2017/18 - April - March (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

16. Corporate Governance and Risk Register (Pages 87 - 94) 
 

17. Risk Champion - Annual Appointment  
 

18. Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages 95 - 
96) 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
13th July 2018 
 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
15th March 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

15TH MARCH 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. J. A. Webb (Chairman), S. R. Colella (Vice-Chairman), 
R. J. Deeming, R. J. Laight, S. P. Shannon, P.L. Thomas and 
M. Thompson 
 

 Observers: Mr. C. Scurrell, Councillor B. T. Cooper, Richard D Percival 
and Neil Preece 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. A. Singleton, 
Mr. A. Bromage and Ms. J. Bayley 
 
 

41/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C. Allen-
Jones, P. M. McDonald and S. R. Peters and it was confirmed that 
Councillor S. P. Shannon was attending as a substitute for Councillor 
McDonald. 
 

42/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping 
arrangements. 
 

43/17   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, 
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
18TH JANUARY 2018 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 18th January 2018 were submitted. 
 
The Committee was advised that there had been a typographical error in 
the Monitoring Officer’s report presented at the meeting of the 
Committee in January 2018. The reference to the Member to Member 
complaint involving Parish Councillors should have noted that a subject 
Member had resigned rather than multiple Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee held on 18th January 2018 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
15th March 2018 

2 
 

44/17   STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that there was one formal district 
Member’s complaint that was in the process of being discussed with the 
group leaders.  The two general enquiries, which had been noted in the 
Monitoring Officer’s report at the previous meeting of the Committee, 
had been resolved.  There had been no further training delivered to 
Members since that meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

45/17   GRANT THORN
[...]
he Act also requires the 
authority to have in place arrangements under which allegations that either 
a district or parish councillor has breached his or her Code of Conduct can 
be investigated, together with arrangements under which decisions on such 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND  
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE              23rd July 2018 
 

 

allegations can be made.  The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 were laid before Parliament on 8th June 2012 
and also came into force on 1st July 2012. 

 
 Service / Operational Implications 
 
 Member Complaints 
 
3.3 Members are advised that there has been one formal complaint (member to 

member District) since the last meeting of the Committee and that 
complaint has been resolved locally between the two group leaders. 

 
 Members are advised that all outstanding complaints have now been 

resolved locally and actions agreed with Group Leaders. 
 
 Member training  
 
3.4 No training has taken place since the last update. 
 
3.5 Both the Member Development Steering Group and the Constitution 

Review Working Group continue to meet regularly. 
 
3.6 The member Development Steering Group will concentrate on the Induction 

Programme for new Members in 2019/20.  Group Leaders are being 
encouraged to consult with their Members to ascertain what training they 
feel would be most suitable in order for the Induction Programme to be 
more meaningful and useful to any new Members. 

 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
3.7 There are no direct implications arising out of this report.  Details of the 

Council’s arrangements for managing standards complaints under the 
Localism Act 2011 are available on the Council’s website and from the 
Monitoring Officer on request. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 

 Risk of challenge to Council decisions; and 

 Risk of complaints about elected Members.   
 
5. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND  
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE              23rd July 2018 
 

 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:      Claire Felton  
Email:     c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
   

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND  
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                                     23rd July 2018 

 

 

 

LOCALISM ACT 2011 – STANDARDS REGIME – DISPENSATIONS 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service 
Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To consider the granting of any new Individual Member Dispensations (IMDs) 

requested by Members up to the point of the meeting, and which will be detailed 
by the Monitoring Officer at the meeting. 
 

1.2 To note the position in relation to the current General Dispensations and Outside 
Body Appointment Dispensations which have been granted by the Committee and 
which currently remain valid until the first meeting of the Committee following the 
District Council Elections in 2019. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

1) any new Individual Member Dispensations (IMDs) requested by 
Members up to the point of the meeting, and as advised by the 
Monitoring Officer at the meeting, be granted under section 33 (2) of 
the Localism Act 2011, to allow those Member(s) to participate in and 
vote at Council and committee meetings in the individual 
circumstances detailed; 
 

2) any new IMDs granted remain valid until the first meeting of the Audit, 
Standards and Governance Committee after the District Council 
Elections in 2019, at which point all dispensations will be reviewed;  
and        

 
3) the unchanged position in relation to the existing General and Outside 

Body Appointment Dispensations granted by the Committee, as 
detailed under sections 3.10 and 3.13 of the report, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND  
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                                     23rd July 2018 

 

 

 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None. 
 

Legal Implications 
 

3.2       Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 provides that dispensations can be 
      granted in respect of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (“DPIs”). 
 

3.3       Section 33 (1) requires that a Member must make a written request for a 
      dispensation. 
 

3.4       Section 33 (3) provides that a dispensation must specify the period for which it 
      has effect and that period may not exceed 4 years. 

 
 Service / Operational Implications       
 
 Background 
 
3.5 Under s31 (4) of the Localism Act 2011 a Member who has a DPI in a matter 

 under consideration is not permitted to participate in the discussion or vote on 
 the matter unless s/he has first obtained a dispensation under s33. 
 

3.6 Section 33 (2) includes a number of situations where a dispensation can be 
 considered, but should be granted “only if, after having regard to all relevant 
 circumstances" the Committee considers that one of those situations applies. The 
consideration of whether to grant a dispensation under s33 was previously 

delegated to the former Standards Committee. 
 

3.7 The statutory grounds under s33 (2) for the granting of a dispensation are where 
 the authority – 

 
“(a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited by 

section 31(4) from participating in any particular business would be so great 
a proportion of the body transacting the business as to impede the 

[...]
MANAGEMENT 
 

 The granting of general dispensations by the Committee will, subject to receipt of 
a written request from Members for such a dispensation, clarify, for the avoidance 
of any doubt, Members’ ability to participate in and vote at Council and committee 
meetings on certain matters as part of the Council’s decision-making process, 
where such Members have a DPI which would otherwise preclude them from so 
participating / voting. 

 
5. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

 Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 Reports to Standards Committee on 28th November 2012, 10th October 2013, 
9th January 2014 and 9th October 2014.  

 Reports to Audit, Governance and Standards Committee on 16th July 2015 
and 16th June 2016.  

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Amanda Scarce 
Title: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Email:  a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
Tel: 01527 881443 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND  
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                                     23rd July 2018 

 

 

 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: 23rd July 2018 

 

 

2017/18  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDIT OPINION 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Brian Cooper 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service 
Chris Forrester,  
Financial Services Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non–Key Decision 

 
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS  
 
1.1 To present:  
 

 The 2017/18 Internal Audit Annual Report for the period 1st April 2017 to 
31st March 2018 along with the Audit Opinion and Commentary, and, a 
copy of the Internal Audit Charter.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the report is noted. 

 
 

3.     KEY ISSUES  
 
 Financial Implications  
 
3.1 None as a direct result of this r
[...]
an WCC Facilities Manager Worcester City Council 

Becky Spencer Auditor Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 

Service 

Mark Surridge External Audit Ernst Young 

Helen Tiffney Team Leader Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 

Service 

Catherine 

Turnock 

Performance and Risk Management 

Officer 

Malvern Hills District Council 

Cllr Mike Webb Audit Committee Chair Bromsgrove District Council 

Alison Williams Head of Finance Wychavon District Council 

Nigel Winters IT Shared Services Manager Wychavon District Council 

 

Page 78

Agenda Item 12



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
  

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee              23rd July 2018 
 

BENEFITS AND COMPLIANCE UPDATE – 2017/18 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Brian Cooper 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Amanda Singleton, Head of Customer 
Access and Financial Support  
 

Wards Affected All Wards  

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

This report provides an update on the work of the compliance team 
following the transfer of benefit fraud to the DWP Single Fraud 
Investigation Service in February 2016 and information regarding the 
work of the Benefits service.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that subject to any 

comments, the report be noted. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 

Financial Implications 
 
3.1 Direct Expenditure for Housing Benefit for 2017/18 was £15.8 million 

and for Council Tax Support, £3.8 million. 
 
3.2 During the financial year Housing Benefit overpayments of £497,523 

were identified. These are made up as follows: 
 

Eligible error/fraud               £440,485 
Local Authority Error / Admin Delay    £53,075 
DWP Error                                                              £3,963 

 
3.3.  Any overpayment that the customer has contributed to, for example by 

not reporting a change in their circumstances on time, is recorded as 
eligible error. Overpayments caused through mistakes ma
[...]
e Models of Service Delivery  - Reviewing the provision of 

services with the aim to redesign and work with other partners to 

deliver savings

140 10 130 

The commercial work that is being undertaken by officers will not deliver additional income 

or savings in 2017/18. Other savings have been achieved to ensure that the shortfall on 

income is mitigated

Customer Access & 

Financial Support

Improved efficiencies by moving to a new system for Revenues and 

Benefits
80 70 10 

Savings to be achieved as identified within the shared service and migration to one system 

across both Councils.

Cross Organisational Organisational Management Review 135 88 47 
A number of service reviews have delivered management savings. Further savings to be 

realised from a wider management review 

Cross Organisational Reduce waste in system 90 120 -30 

Additional savings were included in the MTFP in relation to reducing waste from processes 

and systems. These saving projections were approved as part of the MTFP which 

superceeded the efficiency plan. 

Cross Organisational Reset budget from baseline of 2015/16 50 734 -684 

Additional savings were included in the MTFP in relation to reseting the budget from 

previous years. These saving projections were approved as part of the MTFP which 

superceeded the efficiency plan. 

Additional Business 

Rate Growth

 Based on assumptions of additional growth from sites across the 

District – regeneration of the town centre
50 0 50 

The additional business rate take is not yet known and will be reviewed when the formal 

return is submitted to Government in December. A prudent approach has been taken at 

quarter 2 to show no growth for 2017/18

726 1,292 -566 

SAVINGS TO DELIVER THE EFFICIENCY PLAN 2017/18

TOTAL NEW 

SAVINGS / USE OF 

BALANCES / 

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

 
AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE    23rd  JULY 2018 

 
CORP
[...]
ection of Chairman 

 Election of Vice Chairman  

 Standard Regime - Monitoring Officer’s Report  

 Dispensations Report 

 Grant Thornton External Audit Finding Report  

 Grant Thornton External Audit Opinion 2017/18 (Including S11 report)  

 Grant Thornton (external audit ) Audit Fee Letter 2018/19 

 Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

 Internal Audit – Annual Report and Draft Audit Opinion 2017/18  

 External Assessment Progress Report  

 Benefits and Compliance Annual Update Report for 2017/18  

 Corporate Risk Register  

 Financial Savings Monitoring Report for January to March 2018 

 Annual Appointment of Risk Management Champion for the Committee  

 ASG Work Programme 
 

 
11 October 2018 
 

 Monitoring Officer’s Report  

 External Audit – Audit Findings Report 

 External Audit – Update Report (including oral update on Value for 
Money Conclusion) 

 Accounting Standards (Statement of Accounting Policies) 

 Audited Statement of Accounts 2016/17 (including final Annual 
Governance Statement) 

 S11 Action Plan Update Report 

 Financial Savings Monitoring Report for April to June 2018 

 Internal Audit – Progress Report 

 Risk Champion’s Update Report 

 Work Programme 
 
24 January 2019 
 

 Monitoring Officer’s Report  

 External Audit – Progress Report/Action Plan Update 

 External Audit – Annual Audit Letter 

 Internal Audit – Progress Report 

 S11 Action Plan Update Report  

 Financial Savings Monitoring Report June to September 2018 

 Risk Management Strategy 

 Risk Champion’s Update Report 

 Work Programme 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 18



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                 
 

 
14 March 2019 
 

 Monitoring Officer’s Report  

 Annual Report 

 External Audit – Progress / Action Plan Update Report 

 External Audit –Certification Work Report 2017/18 

 External Audit – Audit Plan March 2019/20 

 External Audit – Auditing Standards 2019/20  

 Internal Audit – Progress Report 

 Internal Audit – Draft Audit Plan 2019/20 

 Housing Benefits Subsidy Account Report 2017/18 

 Financial Savings and Section 11 Monitoring Report for September to 
December 2018 

 Risk Champion’s Update Report 

 Work Programme  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96

Agenda Item 18


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee meeting held on 15 March 2018
	6 Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report
	7 Dispensations Report
	11 Internal Audit Annual Report and Draft Audit Opinion 2017/18
	12 Internal Audit External Assessment 017/18 Progress Report
	Final review of  WIASS

	13 Benefits and Compliance Annual Update Report 2017/18
	15 Financial  Savings Monitoring Report 2017/18 - April - March
	Savings to Deliver the Efficency Plan 2017/18  - Appendix 1

	16 Corporate Governance and Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register Appendix 1

	18 Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
23rd July 2018

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL
MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23RD JULY 2018, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT:

Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), M. J. A. Webb (Vice-Chairman),
R. J. Deeming (Substitute), H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, P.L. Thomas and
M. Thompson
Observers: Councillor B. T. Cooper and Councillor G. N. Denaro,
Mr. R. Percival and N Preece
Officers: Mr. A. Bromage, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr C. Forrester, Ms F. Mughal, ,
Ms. J. Pickering, and Ms. A. Scarce

1/18

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
A nomination for the position of Chairman was received in respect of
Councillor S. R. Colella.
RESOLVED that Councillor S. R. Colella be elected Chairman of the
Committee for the ensuing municipal year.
The meeting was adjourned at 6:00 pm in order for the Chairman to go
through the agenda with the Executive Director of Finance and
Resources. The meeting was resumed at 6:05 pm.
The Chairman opened the meeting and expressed his gratitude to
everyone for their support.

2/18

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN
A nomination for the position of Vice Chairman was received in respect
of Councillor M. J. A. Webb.
RESOLVED that Councillor M. J. A. Webb be elected Vice Chairman of
the Committee for the ensuing municipal year.

3/18

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C. AllenJones, C. McDonald and S. Peters, with Councillor R. Deeming
attending as substitute for Councillor Allen-Jones.
Apologies were also received from Parish Councillor C. Scurrell.
1

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
23rd July 2018

4/18

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS
There were no declarations of
arrangements.

5/18

interest

nor of

any whipping

TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT,
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15
MARCH 2018
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee held on 15th March, 2018 were submitted.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee meeting held on 15th March, 2018 be approved as a correct
record.

6/18

STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented the
Monitoring Officer’s report, and in doing so highlighted the following:





That there had been one formal complaint since the last meeting
of the Committee. The complaint had been resolved locally
between the two Group Leaders;
That all outstanding complaints had been resolved locally and
actions had been agreed with Group Leaders;
No training had taken place since the last update;
That the Member Development Steering Group would focus on
the Induction Programme for new Members in 2019/20 and the
Group Leaders were being encouraged to consult with their
Members to ascertain what training they felt would be most
suitable in order for the Induction Programme to be meaningful
and useful to the new Members.

RESOLVED that the Standards Regime Monitoring Officer’s Report be
noted.

7/18

DISPENSATION REPORT
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented to the
Committee the Dispensations report for Members’ consideration. The
Committee was informed that Members could apply for a dispensation
when they had a pecuniary interest in a matter.
The Committee considered a request from Councillor L. Mallett for the
granting of a dispensation under section 33 (2) of the Localism Act 2011,
to speak and vote at meetings on any matter involving hospital car
parking.
2

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
23rd July 2018

RESOLVED that
1) any new Individual Member Dispensations (IMDs) requested by
Members up to the point of the meeting, and as advised by the
Monitoring Officer at the meeting, be granted under section 33(2) of
the Localism Act 2011, to allow those Member(s) to participate in and
vote at Council and committee meetings in the individual
circumstances detailed;
2) any new IMDs granted remain valid until the first meeting of the
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee after the District
Council Elections in 2019, at which point all dispensations will be
reviewed;
3) the unchanged position in relation to the existing General and
Outside Body Appointment Dispensations granted by the Committee,
as detailed under sections 3.10 and 3.13 of the report, be noted;
4) a general dispensation be granted to Councillor L. Mallett to enable
him to speak and vote on issues relating to Hospital Car Parking.

8/18

GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDING REPORT
Richard Percival, Engagement Lead, and Neil Preece, Manager, from
Grant Thornton presented to Members’ the External Audit Findings
Report for 2017/18, which outlined the audit findings and key matters
arising from the audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year
ended 31st March, 2018.
The Committee discussed in detail the audit findings documents
prepared by Grant Thornton. Members were informed that the audit was
completed in advance of the deadline and that no material issues had
been identified.
Grant Thornton thanked the Finance Team and colleagues for their hard
work during the audit.
It was reported that although significant
improvement had been made, nonetheless, there were further
improvements to be made as there was continued pressure to deliver
savings to ensure a balanced Medium Term Financial Plan.
The key messages arising from the audit of the Council’s financial
statements were that:



no adjustments had been identified to the financial statements
that had resulted in any amendments to the Statement of
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure;
the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 and the draft letter of
representation would be submitted to the Council for approval;
3

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
23rd July 2018








there had been significant improvements, in respect of producing
the financial statements, compared to the previous year;
a higher number of minor amendments had been identified;
there had been four significant risks and two other reasonable
possible risks identified in the Audit Plan;
there had been two issues discussed with management, in
relation to the early payment of pension contribution and
consideration of pension guarantees;
the Council had made appropriate arrangements in all significant
respects to ensure it delivered value for money in its use of
resources;
there had been two significant risks identified through the initial
risk assessment, in relation to financial sustainability and in year
financial reporting to Members.

The Chairman conveyed his thanks, on behalf of the Committee, to
Grant Thornton, the Finance Team and Councillor B. Cooper for their
hard work and commitment.
Members were mindful as the Council did not know what challenges
they would face for the future it was important to focus on the savings
and have appropriate measures to look at the savings for the future in
order to deal with any changes and issues ahead.
Councillor B. Cooper further expressed his gratitude to the Finance
Team. He appreciated that the Council was currently in a good place
financially. However, acknowledged whilst the Council had a substantial
amount in balances that this would not last forever and felt it was
prudent to have arrangements in place to ensure that the Council
remained in a sustainable positive in the future.
RESOLVED that the Audit Findings Report for 2017/18 be noted.
RECOMMENDED that Council approve of the
representation as detailed at Appendix 2 of the report.
9/18

draft

letter

of

GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2017/18
The External Audit Opinion for 2017/18 item was covered in the External
Audit Findings Report (Minute no. 8/18 above).

10/18

GRANT THORNTON AUDIT FEE LETTER 2018/19
Members gave consideration to the Audit Fee letter for 2018/19.
Richard Percival, Engagement Lead, from Grant Thornton was present
at the meeting and provided Members with an update of the Audit Fee
Letter for 2018/19. It was reported that, following a consultation process,
PSAA published the 2018/19 scale fees for opted-in bodies in March,
4

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
23rd July 2018

2018. There had been a reduction by 23% from the fees applicable for
2017/18. The Council’s scale fee for 2018/19 had been set by PSAA at
£37,484.
RESOLVED that the fee as outlined within the Audit Fee Letter for
2018/19 be agreed.

11/18

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND DRAFT AUDIT OPINION
2017/18
Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented the Committee with the
Internal Audit Annual Report and Audit Opinion for 2017/18, which
outlined the work completed from 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018.
The Committee were provided with the Internal Audit Charter for
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service (WIASS). It was reported
that the WIASS had achieved and delivered the 2017/18 internal action
plan with minor revisions.
The following points were highlighted:




The Internal Audit Plan, along with any subsequent revisions had
been delivered;
94% of the audits undertaken for 2017/18 had received an
assurance of moderate or above;
That five days had been planned for Corporate Audits in 2017/18,
however, no days had been used, this was due to minor
amendments to the plan due to risk management and it was
appropriate for this to be deferred.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Annual Report for the period of 1st
April 2017 to 31st March 2018 and the Audit Opinion be noted.

12/18

INTERNAL AUDIT EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT 2017/18 PROGRESS
REPORT
The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented the Committee
with the Internal Audit External Assessment for 2017/18 Progress
Report.
It was reported that all Internal Audit Services were obliged to comply
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 and undertake an
independent external assessment every five years to ensure compliance
with the Standards.
The Committee was informed that the report was presented to the Client
Officer Group in November 2017 and the key outcomes of the
assessment were that:
5

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
23rd July 2018





The service was solid and reliable;
Nothing was wrong;
No areas of non-compliance were identified.

The Committee was informed that the progress would be reported to
Committee twice a year to give assurance that the extra assessment
had been undertaken.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit External Assessment 2017/18
Progress Report be noted.

13/18

BENEFITS AND COMPLIANCE ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 2017/18
The Revenue Service Manager presented the report which provided
Members with an update on the work of the Compliance Team following
the transfer of benefit fraud to the DWP Single Fraud Investigation
Service in February, 2016 and information regarding the work of the
Benefits Services.
Arising from Members’ questions the following responses were made:




That 24 properties missing off the Council Tax data base had
been identified through comparing the database systems and
looked at where there had been a mismatch in the database;
That the Council Tax had been removed to those properties that
were new developments or had been demolished;
The reimbursement of the overpayments in respect of the
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support would be reviewed on
an individual case, depending on individual circumstances.

RESOLVED that the Benefits and Compliance Annual Report for
2017/18 be noted.

14/18

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18
The Committee considered the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18. The
Executive Director of Finance and Resources presented the report and
informed the Committee that the Statement of Accounts was approved
by 30th May 2018 and submitted to Grant Thornton, External Auditors.
Arising from Members’ questions, the following responses were made:



Clarity was sought in relation to the recycling waste collected per
household which had reduced from 365kg in 2016/17 to 359kg in
2017/18;
In relation to the interest rates from the Treasury, advice received
indicated that these were expected to remain low in the medium
term for the next 18-24 months.
6

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
23rd July 2018

RECOMMENDED that Council approve the Statement of Account for
2017/18, including the Accounting Policies provided at pages 25 to 35 of
the report.

15/18

FINANCIAL
MARCH

SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 - APRIL -

The Executive Director of Finance and Resources presented the
Financial Savings Monitoring Report for 2016/17 which included the
delivery of the savings projected for the full year against the efficiency
plan.
The following areas were highlighted that:






The total savings/use of balances was at £726k. Members’ were
informed that a saving of £1.2m was made through additional
incomes;
Managers continued to work through the ways that further
savings could be delivered to meet the plans in the future;
The additional business rate return was not yet known and would
be reviewed when the formal return was submitted to
Government in December, 2018. A prudent approach had been
taken at quarter 2 to show no growth for 2017/18;
Additional savings were included in the MTFP in relation to
resetting the budget from previous years and this was shown
again the reset baseline line with additional savings of £684k

RESOLVED that the April, 2017 – March, 2018 Financial Savings
Monitoring Report for 2017/18 be noted.

16/18

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND RISK REGISTER
The Executive Director, Finance and Resources presented to Members
the Corporate Governance and Risk Report and highlighted the red and
amber risks.
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance and Risk Report be noted.

17/18

RISK CHAMPION - ANNUAL APPOINTMENT
There being no other nominations for Risk Champion it was
RESOLVED that Councillor S. Peters be appointed Risk Champion for
ensuing municipal year.
However, as Councillor Peters was not present at the meeting it was
agreed that Officers would advise him of his appointment in order to
confirm whether he wished to take up this post.
7

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
23rd July 2018

18/18

AUDIT, STANDARDS
PROGRAMME

AND

GOVERNANCE

COMMITTEE

WORK

Members considered the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee’s
Work Programme for 2018/19.
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place on
11th October, 2018. It was agreed to include the GDPR – Internal Audit
Framework to the Work Programme.
Members sought clarification in relation to Worcestershire Regulatory
Services Audit around the process for closing complaints made my
residents.
The Chairman also raised concerns around the procurement process
and it was confirmed that this was on the work programme for internal
audit in the coming year. The Head of Internal Audit Shared Services
agreed to liaise with the Chairman to ensure that his concerns were
covered in the work to be carried out.
It was noted that the following items should be removed from the Work
Programme for October, 2018:



External Audit Finding Report;
S11 Action Plan.

RESOLVED that the Audit, Standard and Governance Committee’s
Work Programme for 2018/19 be noted, subject to the minor
amendments detailed in the preamble above.

The meeting closed at 7.30 p.m.

Chairman

8

